The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors based on a

number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information for illustrative

purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

may not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Group upon completion of the
Transaction as of 30 June 2023 or at any future dates.

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The Group
at 30

June 2023
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 2c Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 29,725 29,725
Investment properties – 223,294 223,294
Deferred Consideration 433,967 (54,247) 379,720
Loans receivable 25,747 25,747
Investments in debt instruments 305,130 305,130
Interests in associates – –

794,569 963,616

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

- III-1 -

The Group
at 30

June 2023
(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 2c Note 3

Current assets
Inventories 31,937 31,937
Loans receivable 6,938 6,938
Contract assets 68,157 68,157
Debtors and prepayments 78,576 78,576
Investments at fair value

through profit or loss 185,999 185,999
Investments in debt instruments 377,845 377,845
Amounts due from associates 104 104
Taxation recoverable 1,243 1,243
Pledged bank deposits 1,302 1,302
Bank balances and cash 164,371 (7,800) 156,571

916,472 908,672

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 155,576 155,576
Other payables 1,000 1,000
Dividend payable 7,879 7,879
Warranty provision 15,717 15,717
Contract liabilities 105,560 105,560
Bank borrowing 27,484 27,484
Lease liabilities 2,175 2,175
Taxation payable 7,825 55,824 63,649

323,216 379,040

Net current assets 593,256 529,632

Total assets less current liabilities 1,387,825 1,493,248

Non-current liabilities
Warranty provision 2,880 2,880
Lease liabilities 4,270 4,270
Deferred tax liabilities 114,384 (13,562) 100,822

121,534 107,972

Net assets 1,266,291 1,385,276

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

- III-2 -

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June

2023 as set out in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

(2) Pursuant to the terms of Transaction, the Project Company, which is the debtor of the Deferred Consideration,

agreed to transfer the title of the Target Properties to PASL as partial settlement of Deferred Consideration with

the principal amount of approximately RMB205 million (equivalent to approximately HK$223 million,